## Stanislaus County Public Works Department Date of Notice: July 31, 2020

## PUBLIC NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF DRAFT INITIAL STUDY AND MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

PROJECT TITLE: Crabtree Road over Dry Creek Bridge (38C-0009) Replacement Project (CIP Project# 2011.003)

**PROJECT LOCATION:** The Dry Creek Bridge is on Crabtree Road approximately 10 miles northeast of the City of Waterford in eastern Stanislaus County.

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** Stanislaus County would construct a replacement bridge on a new, upstream alignment that would span Dry Creek and correct roadway geometry issues within the project area. The new alignment eliminates the non-standard curve on the north side of the bridge and will be consistent with County standards and the Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials guidelines. A detailed project description is included in Section 3 of the environmental document. This Project is identified in the County Capital Improvement Program as Project # 2011.003. A detailed project description is included in Section A of the environmental document.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that **Stanislaus County** has prepared a Mitigated Negative Declaration, pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, for the above described project.

The project **is not** listed on the Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List as set forth in Government Code Section 65962.5.

**PUBLIC REVIEW PERIOD:** A 30-day public review period for the Mitigated Negative Declaration will commence on July 31, 2020 and end on August 30, 2020 for interested individuals and public agencies to submit written comments on the document. Any written comments on the Mitigated Negative Declaration must be received at the below physical address or email address within the public review period. Copies of the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study are available for review at the Public Works Office at the physical address below and on the County's website http://www.stancounty.com/publicworks/projects.shtm. This matter has been tentatively set for Board of Supervisors consideration at a regularly scheduled meeting in October 2020.

**LEAD AGENCY:** Stanislaus County, Public Works Department

1716 Morgan Road Modesto, CA 95358

**CONTACT PERSON:** Earl Seaberg, Project Manager, seaberge@stancounty.com, 209/525-4138